Drive Technology \ Drive Automation \ System Integration \ Services
Addendum to the Operating Instructions
MOVIFIT® Basic MBS2RA Reversing Starter
Edition 11/2013 20187742 / EN
SEW-EURODRIVE—Driving the world
Addendum to the operating instructions – MOVIFIT® Basic MBS2RA Reversing Starter 3
1Structure of the safety notes
General information

[3]
6 Addendum to the operating instructions – MOVIFIT® Basic MBS2RA Reversing Starter
2 Type designations
Unit structure
2.3 Type designations
2.3.1 Nameplate
The following figure gives an example of a nameplate of the MOVIFIT® basic unit:
2.3.2 Type designation
The following table shows the MOVIFIT® basic type designation:
8832112011
MBS2RA-K1-A1
28213300
Output: 0-500V, 2.5A, 1,1kW/ 1.0HP, 3ph
MBS2RA-K1-A1
Connection module
Version
Control
K = via AS-Interface
B = binary control
Version
Motor power / design
07 = 0.75 kW inverter
15 = 1.5 kW inverter
2R = reversing starter 1.1 kW
4R = reversing starter 4.0 kW
4D = Dual-motor starter
Design
F = Inverter
S = Motor starter
Unit series
MB = MOVIFIT® basic
Addendum to the operating instructions – MOVIFIT® Basic MBS2RA Reversing Starter 7
3MOVIFIT® basic motor starter – startup procedure
Startup
3 Startup
3.1 MOVIFIT® basic motor starter – startup procedure
Proceed as follows to start up the MOVIFIT® basic motor starter:
1. Check the connection of the MOVIFIT® basic unit.
See chapter "Electrical Installation".
2. Set the IMot / IN ratio at the IMotor potentiometer (factory setting: about 100%).
IMot = nominal motor current as listed on the motor nameplate
IN = nominal output current as listed on the MOVIFIT® basic nameplate
NOTICE Damage due to incorrect setting of IMotor potentiometer. The potentiometer
setting protects the motor against overload.
Damage to the motor.
• When setting the potentiometer, observe the current rating on the nameplates of
the motor and the MOVIFIT® basic unit.
3. Make sure that the motor cannot start
e.g. by unplugging the motor connector(s) from the MOVIFIT® basic unit.
4. Set the AS-Interface slave address of the MOVIFIT® basic unit (only for MOVIFIT®
basic with AS-Interface).
See operating instructions / chapter "Assigning the AS-Interface slave address".
5. Start up the higher-level controller.
6. Plug in the motor connector(s) at MOVIFIT® basic.
7. Switch on the line voltage.
You can now control the MOVIFIT® basic drive with the higher-level controller (via binary
signals or AS-Interface).
WARNING
Electric shock due to dangerous voltages in the ABOX.
Severe or fatal injuries.
• De-energize the MOVIFIT® basic unit using a suitable external cut-off device be-
fore removing the EBOX.
• Secure the MOVIFIT® basic unit against unintended re-connection to the voltage
supply.
MBS2RA reversing
starter:
[1] Potentiometer setting IMot / IN in % 8832894603
0 20 40 60 80 100
2,5
2,0